

No. 23-1228

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MASON MURPHY,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL SCHMITT, OFFICER,
SUED IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ANYA BIDWELL
PATRICK JAICOMO
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd.,
Ste. 900
Arlington, VA 22203

MARIE MILLER
Counsel of Record
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
3200 N. Central Ave.,
Ste. 2160
Phoenix, AZ 85012
(480) 557-8300
mmiller@ij.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Reply Brief for Petitioner.....	1
I. Under <i>Gonzalez</i> , the Eighth Circuit panel majority improperly excluded objective evidence from its consideration of Murphy’s complaint.	3
A. The panel majority excluded video-supported allegations that no one else in the county has been arrested for the same conduct.....	3
B. The panel majority excluded all officers’ post-arrest statements, and more.	8
II. The Eighth Circuit should be given the chance to correct its decision in light of <i>Gonzalez</i> , or this Court should grant certiorari and explain the Eighth Circuit’s error before vacating and remanding.....	11
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ahern Rentals, Inc. v. EquipmentShare.com, Inc.</i> , 59 F.4th 948 (CA8 2023).	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).	4
<i>Barton v. Taber</i> , 820 F.3d 958 (CA8 2016).....	4
<i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1663 (2024).	1–3, 5, 7, 9–11
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).	8
<i>Lund v. City of Rockford</i> , 956 F.3d 938 (CA7 2020).....	11
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).	9
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 587 U.S. 391 (2019).	3, 4, 7, 9
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, RULES	
1965 Mo. Laws 461.....	6

OTHER

Alison Siegler & William Admussen, *Discovering
Racial Discrimination by the Police*, 115 Nw.
U. L. Rev. 987 (2021)..... 7
